

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**M.R., A CINCINNATI POLICE
OFFICER,**

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

JULIE NIESEN, et al.,

Defendant–Appellants

Supreme Court case no. 2020-1131

On Appeal from the First District Court
of Appeals, Hamilton County, case no.
C-200302

Hamilton County Common Pleas case no.
A2002596

**Reply Brief Amici Curiae of
Law Professors Jonathan Entin, David F. Forte, Andrew Geronimo, Raymond Ku,
Stephen Lazarus, Kevin Francis O’Neill, Margaret Christine Tarkington, Aaron H.
Caplan, and Eugene Volokh; the National Writers Union; the Society of
Professional Journalists; WGA-East; Euclid Media Group; First Amendment
Lawyers Association; and Institute for Free Speech,
in Support of Defendant-Appellants**

Jeffrey M. Nye (0082247)
Stagnaro, Saba & Patterson, Co., L.P.A.
2623 Erie Avenue
Cincinnati, Ohio 45208
Direct Dial: 513.533.6714
Main Fax: 513.533.2999
jmn@sspfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Niesen and White Have a First Amendment Right to Criticize M.R. by Name	1
II. There Has Been No Finding That Niesen’s and White’s Speech Is Defamatory	3
III. Niesen and White Are Entitled to Immediate Appellate Review of Any Injunction Limiting Her Speech	3
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bey v. Rasaweher</i> , 161 Ohio St.3d 79, 161 N.E.3d 529, 2020 -Ohio- 3301	3
<i>Brayshaw v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 709 F.Supp.2d 1244 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	1
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315, 114 S.Ct. 912, 127 L.Ed.2d 358 (1994).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. United States</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S.Ct. 876, 175 L.Ed.2d 753 (2010).....	4
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S.Ct. 2673, 49 L.Ed.2d 547 (1976).....	4
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524, 109 S.Ct. 2603, 105 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989).....	1
<i>Nat'l Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43, 97 S.Ct. 2205, 53 L.Ed.2d 96 (1977).....	3
<i>O'Brien v. Univ. Community Tenants Union, Inc.</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 242, 246, 327 N.E.2d 753 (1975).....	3
<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	1
<i>Sheehan v. Gregoire</i> , 272 F.Supp.2d 1135 (W.D. Wash. 2003)	2
<i>Soke v. Plain Dealer</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 395, 632 N.E.2d 1282 (1994)	1
<i>Wampler v. Higgins</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 111, 752 N.E.2d 962, 2001-Ohio- 1293.....	4

Other Authorities

<i>Police Release Personnel Files of Officers Involved in Shooting</i> , WLWT-5, Nov. 28, 2012.....	2
